

To be argued by:
PHILIP V. TISNE
15 minutes requested

Supreme Court, Richmond County – Index No. 10105/14

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Second Department**

MYMOENA DAVIDS,
by her parent and natural guardian MIAMONA DAVIDS,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

**Docket No.
2015-03922,
2015-12041**

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants,

Michael Mulgrew, as President of the United Federation of Teachers,
Local 2, American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

(caption continues on inside front cover)

BRIEF FOR STATE APPELLANTS

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREW W. AMEND
Senior Assistant Solicitor General
PHILIP V. TISNE
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for State Appellants
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6073

Dated: March 28, 2016

(caption continued from front cover)

ERIC DAVIDS, by his parent and natural guardian MIAMONA DAVIDS,
ALEXIS PERALTA, by her parent and natural guardian ANGELA PERALTA,
STACY PERALTA, by her parent and natural guardian ANGELA PERALTA,
LENORA PERALTA, by her parent and natural guardian ANGELA PERALTA,
ANDREW HENSON, by his parent and natural guardian CHRISTINE HENSON,
ADRIAN COLSON, by his parent and natural guardian JACQUELINE COLSON,
DARIUS COLSON, by his parent and natural guardian JACQUELINE COLSON,
SAMANTHA PIROZZOLO, by her parent and natural guardian SAM PIROZZOLO,
FRANKLIN PIROZZOLO, by his parent and natural guardian SAM PIROZZOLO,
IZAIYAH EWERS, by his parent and natural guardian KENDRA OKE,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

THE NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF REGENTS, THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-
100, XYZ ENTITIES 1-100,

Defendants-Appellants,

-and-

MICHAEL MULGREW, as President of the United Federation of Teachers,
Local 2, American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO, SETH COHEN, DANIEL DELEHANTY,
ASHLI SKURA DREHER, KATHLEEN FERGUSON, ISRAEL MARTINEZ, RICHARD OGNIBENE, JR.,
LONNETTE R. TUCK, and KAREN E. MAGEE, individually and as President of the New York State
United Teachers, PHILIP A. CAMMARATA and MARK MAMBRETTI,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

JOHN KEONI WRIGHT, GINET BORRERO, TAUANA GOINS, NINA DOSTER, CARLA WILLIAMS, MONA
PRADIA, ANGELES BARRAGAN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
1. The superseded teacher tenure system.....	6
2. The current teacher tenure system.....	9
B. Procedural History.....	15
1. Plaintiffs’ complaints filed in 2014 challenging the State’s then-prevailing teacher tenure system	15
2. The state defendants’ 2014 motion to dismiss	20
3. The Legislature’s 2015 reforms to the teacher tenure system, plaintiffs’ decision not to replead, and the state defendants’ 2015 motion to dismiss.....	20
ARGUMENT	22
POINT I - PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO A STATUTORY SCHEME NO LONGER IN EFFECT ARE MOOT.....	22
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain Prospective Relief from Superseded Legislation.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. Even If the Extent of the 2015 Teacher Tenure Reforms Were Relevant to the Question of Mootness, Those Reforms Would Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims in Their Entirety.....	26
1. The Legislature amended every aspect of the teacher tenure system criticized in plaintiffs’ complaints.	27
2. In any event, plaintiffs challenge the combination of statutes making up the teacher tenure system, and that combination has changed substantially.....	32
POINT II - PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS RAISE NONJUSTICIABLE QUESTIONS.....	34
POINT III - PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE EDUCATION ARTICLE.....	42
A. An Education Article Claim Requires District-Specific Allegations of Constitutional Educational Deficiencies and Causes Attributable to the State	43
1. Plaintiffs must concretely allege deprivation of the opportunity to obtain even a minimally adequate sound basic education.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
2. Plaintiffs also must concretely allege that the State is responsible for constitutional deficiencies in their schools.....	46
3. Plaintiffs must concretely allege both constitutional deficiencies and causation on a district-specific basis.	47
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege Either Required Element of an Education Article Claim.	50
1. Plaintiffs do not allege that a critical mass of incompetent teachers in their school districts denies students the opportunity for a sound basic education.....	50
2. Plaintiffs do not allege causes attributable to the State.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>903 Park Ave. Corp. v. City Rent Agency</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 330 (1972)	23
<i>Bd. of Educ., Levittown Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982)	38, 43
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	passim
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006)	40, 41, 44, 50
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)	passim
<i>Cornell University v. Bagnardi</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 583 (1986)	23
<i>Donohue v. Copiague Union Free School District</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 440 (1979)	39
<i>Feinerman v. Bd. of Co-op. Educ. Servs. of Nassau Cty.</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 491 (1979)	37
<i>Funderburke v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Civil Serv.</i> , 49 A.D.3d 809 (2d Dep’t 2008)	23
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009)	53
<i>Gulino v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006) (Wesley, J.)	49
<i>James v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of N.Y.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 357 (1977)	36, 39, 40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Beame</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 402 (1978)	36
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	35, 36
<i>Matter of Baer v. Nyquist.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 291 (1974)	37
<i>Matter of Frasier v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 763 (1988)	49, 58
<i>Matter of Jenkins v. Astorino</i> , 121 A.D.3d 997 (2d Dep't 2014)	23
<i>Matter of N.Y. State Inspection, Sec. & Law Enft Emps., Dist. Council 82 v. Cuomo</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984)	36
<i>N.Y. City Parents Union v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.</i> , 124 A.D.3d 451 (1st Dep't 2015)	23
<i>N.Y. City Sch. Bds. Ass'n, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of N.Y.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 111 (1976)	37, 42
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005)	46, 47, 48, 49
<i>N.Y. State Ass'n of Small City Sch. Dists., Inc. v. State</i> , 42 A.D.3d 648 (3d Dep't 2007)	47, 48, 49
<i>Paynter v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003)	44, 45, 46, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ricca v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 385 (1979)	38, 49, 59
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003)	23
Laws	
N.Y. Const. art. XI.....	1, 5, 16, 41, 43
C.P.L.R. 7511.....	8
Education Law	
§ 1102	7, 16, 33
§ 2509	7, 16
§ 2510	9, 16
§ 2573	7, 16
§ 2585	9, 16
§ 2588	9, 16
§ 2590-j	7, 16
§ 3012	7, 16
§ 3012-c	16
§ 3012-d.....	51
§ 3013	9, 16
§ 3014	7, 16
§ 3020	7, 16
§ 3020-a.....	7, 8, 16
Ch. 56, 2015 N.Y. Laws (L.R.S.)	passim
Ch. 103, 2010 N.Y. Laws (L.R.S.)	6
Ch. 786, 1917 N.Y. Laws 2501	37
Miscellaneous Authorities	
37 N.Y. Reg. (Dec. 30, 2015).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Div. of the Budget, <i>2015-16 Executive Budget Briefing Book</i> (Jan. 2015), available at https://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy1516archive/eBudget1516/fy1516littlebook/briefingbookSections.html	9
Field Memo of Deputy Comm’r Ken Slentz, Transition to Common Core Assessments (Mar. 2013), available at https://www.engageny.org/resource/field-memo-transition-to-common-core-assessments	57
Governor Andrew Cuomo, Governor Cuomo Announces Highlights from the Passage of the 2015-16 State Budget (Apr. 1, 2015), available at https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-highlights-passage-2015-16-state-budget	24
N.Y. Bd. of Regents, APPR Update (June 15, 2015), available at https://www.regents.nysed.gov/common/regents/files/meetings//APPR.pdf	10
N.Y. Common Core Task Force, <i>Final Report</i> (Dec. 10, 2015), available at https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/NewYorkCommonCoreTaskForceFinalReport_Update.pdf	11, 51
State Educ. Dep’t, 2013-2014 Report Card Database, available at https://data.nysed.gov/downloads.php	53
